The sensitivity of the annual cost and the obligation to variations in the discount rate is as follows:

In € millions

Sensitivity of the
assumptions for the year

ended March 31, 2011

Sensitivity of the
assumptions for the year

ended March 31, 2010

0.25% increase in the discount rate
 Impact on the cost  (18) (19)
 Impact on the obligation (481) (473)
0.25% decrease in the discount rate
 Impact on the cost  19 30
 Impact on the obligation 481 473

Air France-KLM Group

5/26/2011 52

 The expected long-term rates of return on  funded pension plans assets are as follows:

Year ended March 31, 2011 2010

Euro zone Between 3.0% et 6.8% Between 3.2% and 6.8%

The expected average long-term rates of return on plan assets have been determined based on the expected
long-term rates of return of the different asset classes: equities, bonds, real estate or other, weighted
according to the asset allocation strategy in these schemes.

The sensitivity of the annual cost to variations in the expected return for plan assets is as follows:

In € millions

Sensitivity of the
assumptions for the year

ended March 31, 2011

Sensitivity of the
assumptions for the year

ended March 31, 2010

0.25% increase in the expected return for plan assets
 Impact on the cost  35 28
0.25% decrease in the expected return for plan assets
 Impact on the cost  (35) (28)

 Assumption on increase in healthcare costs:

Year ended March 31,  2011 2010

USA-Canada Between 9.5% and 10.0% Between 9.5% and 10.0%

The sensitivity of the annual cost and the obligation to variations in the healthcare costs of the schemes is as
follows:

In € millions

Sensitivity of the
assumptions for the year

ended March 31, 2011

Sensitivity of the
assumptions for the year

ended March 31, 2010

1% increase in healthcare costs
 Impact on the cost  - -
 Impact on the obligation 5 4
1% decrease in healthcare costs
 Impact on the cost  - -
 Impact on the obligation (5) (4)

On average, the main assumptions used in the actuarial valuations of obligations are summarized below:

Year ended March 31,

Pension benefits Other benefits

 2011 2010 2011 2010

Discount rate 5.14% 4.79% 5.42% 5.91%
Salary inflation rate 2.53% 2.60% - -
Expected long-term rate of return
on plan assets 6.09% 6.19% - -

Air France-KLM Group

5/26/2011 53

[…]

These instruments have different purposes:

 Hedging fair value risk relating to fixed-rate financial debt:

In contracting a fixed-rate debt, the Group is exposed to an opportunity risk if the rate decreases. Given the
current level of market rates compared with the fixed contractual rates on part of its debt, the Group entered
into a number of fixed to floating-rate swaps.

 Hedging of cash-flow risk relating to floating-rate financial debt:
The Group has sought to fix the rate of certain floating-rate loans and has thus entered into a number of
floating to fixed-rate swaps. Within the framework of cash flow hedges, maturities relate to realization dates
of hedged items. Therefore, amounts of fair value presented in stockholders’ equity are recycled in income
at the realization date of hedged items.

Based on the hedging arrangements, the Group’s exposure to interest rate risks breaks down as follows:

In € millions
Year ended March 31,

2011 2010

 Before hedging After hedging Before hedging After hedging
 Base Average

interest
rate

Base Average
interest

rate

Base Average
interest

rate

Base Average
interest

rate

Fixed-rate financial assets and liabilities
Fixed-rate financial assets 1 879 1,8% 1 879 1,8% 1 688 3,0% 1 688 3,0%

Perpetual subordinated loans 566 4,2% 594 4,3% 528 4,6% 536 4,6%
OCEANE (convertible bond) 984 4,1% 984 4,7% 964 4,0% 964 4,6%
Bonds 1 450 5,7% 1 450 5,7% 1 450 5,3% 1 150 5,2%
Other financial debts 2 164 5,2% 4 488 4,3% 2 178 5,2% 4 565 4,3%
Fixed-rate financial liabilities 5 164 5,0% 7 516 4,7% 5 120 4,9% 7 215 4,5%

Floating-rate financial assets and liabilities

Floating-rate financial assets 3 266 2,6% 3 266 2,6% 3 366 3,1% 3 366 3,1%

Bonds - - - - - - 300 6,4%
Other financial debts 5 624 2,1% 3 272 2,4% 5 927 2,4% 3 532 2,6%
Bank overdraft 129 0,3% 129 0,4% 116 0,1% 116 0,3%
Floating-rate financial liabilities 5 753 2,0% 3 401 2,3% 6 043 2,4% 3 948 2,8%

Without-rate financial assets  977 - 977 - 54 - 54 -

As of March 31, 2011, without-rate financial assets mainly includes the revaluation of Amadeus (WAM) at the fair value.

Air France-KLM Group

5/26/2011 70

Exposure to exchange rate risk

Current operations:
Although the Group’s reporting currency is the euro, some of its revenues and costs are denominated in other
currencies, such as the US dollar, the yen and the pound sterling. The Group’s policy is to reduce the exchange risks
by hedging. Hedging is achieved through forward sales or purchase contracts and/or option-based strategies.

Acquisition of flight equipment: